The Directors (excluding the Directors who form part of the Independent Board Committee
and whose opinion will be subject to the advice of the Independent Financial Adviser)
consider that the proposed specific mandate for the New Issue is fair and reasonable and in
the interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole. Accordingly, the Directors
recommend that the Independent Shareholders vote in favour of the ordinary resolution to be
proposed at the EGM to approve the New Issue.

– 16 –

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY BEFORE AND AFTER
COMPLETION

The following table sets out the shareholding interests in the Company (i) as at the date of
this announcement; and (ii) immediately after Completion (assuming that none of the
Controlling Shareholder of the Company, Vendors A or Vendor B (and their associates) sell
their Shares and the Company does not issue any new Shares):

Beneficial
Shareholders Note

As at the date of
this announcement

Immediately
after Completion

Number of issued
Shares

Approximate
(%)

Number of issued
Shares

Approximate
(%)

Mr. Zhu and his
associates and
parties acting in
concert with
any of them (namely
Mandra Materials,
Mandra Esop,
Mandra Silicon and
Mr. Zhang Songyi) 1 352,518,443 34.47 6,213,787,609 56.17

Morgan Stanley 2 160,696,000 15.72 160,696,000 1.45

Poly (Hong Kong)
Investments Limited 3 134,791,044 13.18 134,791,044 1.22

Bonus Billion 4 – – 6,108,934 0.06

Joy Big 4 – – 13,723,098 0.12

Chang Tsong Zung 5 242,000 0.02 14,611,601 0.13

Thornton Asset
Management Service
Centre Limited 6 3,520,000 0.34 32,250,582 0.29

Other Public
Shareholders 7 370,912,000 36.27 4,486,483,346 40.56

1,022,679,487 100.00 11,062,452,214 100.00

Notes:

(1) The 45.79% interests of Mr. Zhu and his family are held by Highexcel Investments Limited (before and
after Completion) and Happy Genius (upon Completion), which are indirectly wholly-owned by Asia
Pacific Energy Fund Limited, which in turn is ultimately held on trust by Credit Suisse Trust Limited for
Mr. Zhu and his family. The 10.38% interests of Mr. Zhang Songyi are held by Mandra Materials, Mandra
Esop and Mandra Silicon.

– 17 –

(2) The interests of Morgan Stanley in the Company are held through:

(a) MS China 3 Limited which holds 160,080,000 Shares and is a wholly-owned subsidiary of Morgan